
MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY
MINUTES

September 15,2022

*********r!**r!***

CONSENT AGENDA

The following items were reviewed by Board members and approved without objection.

.1. The Agenda for this meeting and the Website Declaration of this meeting shall be placed in
the minutes. See attached.

* Minutes for the July 21,2022, of the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

.1. Requests for approval ofthe following pharmacy continuing education programs:

PROGRAM NUMBER 007-025-022-001, "Diabetes Coalition Quarterly Meeting", as
requested by Madison Moore for 1.5 clock hours of LIVE pharmacist continuing
education credit.
PROGRAM NUMBER 007-026-022-001, "Integrating the clinical practice guidelines
updates into Medication Therapy Management", as requested by Sahar Rashed for 2
clock hour of LIVE pharmacist continuing education credit.
PROGRAM NUMBER 008-012-002-001, "Multi-Drug Resistant Treatment
Approach", as requested by Veronica Guastella for 0.5 clock hour of LIVE pharmacist
continuing education credit
PROGRAM NUMBER 008-012-002-002, "Fungal Infestations: Stronger Than the
Best Athletes", as requested by Veronica Guastella for 0.5 clock hour of LIVE
pharmacist continuing education credit
PROGRAM NUMBER 008-023-022-001, "Alzheimer's Disease and Treatment", as
requested by Erica Loden for 0.5 clock hours of LIVE pharmacist continuing education
credit.
PROCRAM NUMBER 008-030-022-001, "Loaded Tea and its Potential Risk", as
requested by Jon Amold for 0.5 clock hours of LIVE pharmacist continuing education
credit
PROGRAM NUMBER 009-002-022-001, "Opioid Management Lessons Learned
from a Medication for OUD Clinic", as requested by MIPA for 1 clock hour of LIVE
pharmacist continuing education credit and drugs of abuse/addiction.
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The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy (Board) met at 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, September 15,2022
at the Board offices, 6360 I-55 N. Suite 400, Jackson, MS 39211. The following members were
present: Todd Barreft - President, Ronnie Bagwell - Vice-President, Ryan Harper - Secretary,
Jillian Foster, Guy Phillips and Tony Waits. Board member Craig Sartin was absent.



PROGRAM NUMBER 009-002-022-002, "Tianeptine Abuse & Withdrawal- A rising
Public Health Concern", as requested by MIPA for I clock hour of LIVE pharmacist
continuing education credit and drugs of abuse/addiction.
PROGRAM NUMBER 009-012-022-001, "Post-Intensive Care Syndrome(PICS)", as

requested by Stephen Raybom for 0.5 clock hours of LIVE pharmacisl continuing
education credit
PROGRAM NUMBER 009-012-022-002, "Monkey Pox", as requested by Katrianna
Saltarelli for 0.5 clock hours oILIVE pharmacist continuing education credit
PROGRAM NUMBER 009-012-022-003, (Fentanyl and Other Synthetic Opioids", as

requested by MIPA for 2 clock hours of LIVE pharmacist continuing education credit
and drugs of abuse/addiction
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT

Susan McCoy, Executive Director, reported to the Board conceming day to day activities ofthe
agenc,' 

++r++,r+++*+**+*:i

REGULATION WORKTNG GROUP

Todd Dear, Associate Director, provided an update on the activities of the regulation work
group, including the holding of a public hearing on September 14,2022 for the proposed
regulation addressing shared services and amendments to the definitions section of the
regulations.

.t Approval of Issuance of Pharmacists Licenses

* Consultant Waiver Requests granted for Colin Kennedy.

.1. Travel Requests:

o American Society of Pharmacy Law Seminar, Naples, FL November 3-6 Mrs.

McCoy and Mrs. Avery Lee.

.:. OPTUMRX DISMISSAL

* Shelly Oswalt- Southern Pharmaceutical PIC Waiver

.t Memberships and Fees to be Paid FY 2023

o Bar renewal fee for staff attorney Avery lee

o Association memberships for board and staff

o Pharmacist staff renewal fees for 2022



The Board did not discuss any old business

)t*i()t*+**:f***+**

OLD BUSINESS

***************
NEW BUSINESS

The Board heard a presentation from Samuel Myers, the lead pharmacist at Baptist Memorial
Hospital - Caihoun County. The presentation centered on Outpatient Retail Pharmacy Services
at Small Community Hospitals within their existing institutional permit.

The Board also heard a presentation fiom Michelle Nguyen from Fresenius Kidney Care
Pharmacy addressing the practice of dispensing maintenance medications to a dialysis center for
patients to pick up when they present for dialysis treatment.

*+*********+:i**

RESPONDENTS

Katlyn Danielle Schrimpshire, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-225369
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Raven S. Luckett, Pharmacy Technician Registration PT-215449
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Methodist Olive Branch Hospital, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1241713.1
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Amanda M. Harrison, an umegistered pharmacy technician
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order

Rx Valet DBA Shield PBM, Pharmacy Benefit Manager Permit Number 140228114.1
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Eugene F. Brown, Pharmacist Certificate of Registration Number E-05698

CVS Pharmacy # 10400, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number I 3885/l .2
CVS Pharmacy #l I 114, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 0528417.1
CVS Specialty, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 0487717.1
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Ashley R. Eulls, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-21 51 86
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Jonjala V'Shay Lee, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-224682
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.



After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order'

Cherise B. Mclntosh, Pharmacist License, Certificate of Registration Number 8 09736

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

* ** * +:t *:t *:ti( :*:f * *+

PETITIONERS

Allen Witliams, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number D-07671

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Joanna Wu, Intem/Extem Registration IE-8091
After an administrative hearing on this matter, Ihe Board issued the attached Order.

Petitioner, Diasha Robertson, Inter Extem Registration Number IE-8656 di not appear before

the Board to present her request and the Board took no action.

*****:t*+*+**:t,i**

The Board adjoumed at 12:12 p.m.

These September 15,2022, MINUTES ofthe Board are hereby approved, on this date

28th day of September 2022

J. Todd Barrett. President

Ryan ,S

Guy Phi

Ronnie Bagwell, Vice-President

Tony w

F

Craig

Jill

Cassie F. Amold, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number E-08216

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

/



BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: OPTUMRX, INC.
23OO MAIN STREET
IRVINE, CA92614

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Pursuant to Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rule 3.7, OptumRx, Inc. ("Optum"),

Pharmacy Benefit Manager License Number l40l l3i l4.l (Respondent), filed a Motion to Dismiss

Complaint. After review ofthe motion and consultation with legal counsel and based on the authority

granted to me by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, I hereby grant the motion

to dismiss the Mississippi Board ofPharmacy complaint against the Respondent. This Order shall be

entered in the minutes ofthe next scheduled meeting ofthe Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

So ORDERED, this the I 9th day of August 2020

J. Todd Banett
President
Mississippi Board of Pharmacy
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Mississippi Board of Pharmacy
September 15,2022

I. CALL TO ORDER/ESTABLISH A QUORUM

. PRAYERANDPLEDGE

o WELCOME AND SPECIAL INTRODUCTIONS

r APPROVEANDSIGNMINUTES

o CONTINUINGEDUCATIONREQUEST

o APPROVE ISSUANCE OF PHARMACIST LICENSES

o Consultant Waiver Requests

o Colin Kennedy

o TRAVELREQUESTS-

o American Society of Pharmacy Law Seminar, Naples, FL November 3-6 Mrs.

McCoy and Mrs. Avery Lee.

o OPTUMRX DISMISSAL

o SHELLY OSWALT-SOUTHERN PHARMACEUTICAL PIC WAIVER

o MEMBERSHIPS AND FEES TO BE PAID FY 2023

o Bar renewal fee for staffaftorney Avery lee

r Association memberships for board and staff

. Pharmacist staff renewal fees for 2022

CONSENT AGENDA & WEBSITE DECLARATION

III. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT

Page l1

AGENDA



REGULATION WORKING GROUP

o Update

V. OLD BUSINESS

VI. NEW BUSINESS

o BMHCC-Retail Prescriptions-Samuel Myers and Dillon Clark

o MS Fresenius Request

VII. RESPONDENTS

. Katlyn Schrimpshire

. Raven Luckett

. CVS 10400, CVS Specialty, CVS l l l l4

o Ashley Eulls

o Methodist-OliveBranch

o Jonjala V. Lee

r Amanda Harrison

o Shield PBM

o Eugene Brown

o Cherise Mclntosh

VIII. PETITIONERS

o Cassie Arnold

o Allen Williams

o Joanna Wu

r Diasha Robertson

IV

Surrender

Surrender

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Citation

Petitioner

Petitioner

Petitioner

Petitioner

Page l2



came on September 15,2022, the matter ol Katlyn Danielle Schrimpshire, Pharmacy Technician
Registration Number PT-225369, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of
Hearing and complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Guy phillips
and Jillian Foster served on the Investigative Review Committee and did not participate in this
hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF REGISTRATION

IN THE MATTER OF: KATLYN DANIELLE SCHRIMPSHIRE
50I MAMIE STREET
PETAL, MS 39465

PHARMACY TEC HNiCIAN REGISTRATION NUMBER PT-225369
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Katlyn
Danielle Schrimpshire, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number pr-225369, pursuant to
Section 73-21-97 (1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Karlyn Danielle Schrimpshire, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number pr -22s369, is alleged
to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 J:

Addiction to or dependence on alcohol, controlled substances or other habit-forming legend
drugs or the unauthorized use, possession or theft of controlled substances or othei habit-
forming legend drugs.

Specifically, Katlyn Danielle Schrimpshire, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number pr-
225369, surrendered her pharmacy technician registration due to testing positive on a drug screen.
Schrimpshire voluntarily surrendered her technician registration on May 9,2022.

F INDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the fotlowing findings of fact:
( I ) The "Notice of Hearing and complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.(3) The Respondent was issued a pharmacy technician registration by the Board, pharmacy
Technician Registration Number PT-225369, and as such was subject tojurisdiction ofthe
Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.(4) The Respondent did not appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia.(5) The Respondent committed the violation as charged.

(6) The Respondent voluntarily surrendered her pharmacy technician registration.



FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office of the Board.

r The Board officially accepts the voluntary sunender of Pharmacy Techlician Registration

Number PT-225369.

o Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (l)(b), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, Pharmacy
Technician Registration Number PT-225369 is revoked.

. Pursuant to Section 73 -21- 103 (2), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, Respondent shall
have the right to petition the Board for reinstatement of her registration. The Board will
not consider a petition for reinstatement of this registration until at least one (1) year from
the date ofthis Order.

Board members Todd Barrett, Ronnie Bagwell, Tony Waits and Ryan Harper voted affirmatively
for the Order.
Board members Guy Phillips and Jillian Foster served on the IRC and did not participate.
Board member Craig Sartin was absent from the meeting.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l3th day of Ocrober,2022.

6[ti#-
Todd Barrett, President

llwatu

Ronnie Bagwell, Vice-President

c.il^_

Ryan Harper, Secretary

Jillian Foster

Guy Phillips

Craig Sartin

Tony Waits



Came on September 15,2022, the matter ofRaven S. Luckett, Pharmacy Technician Registration
PT-215449, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing and
Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Guy Phillips and Jillian
Foster served on the Investigative Review Committee and did not participate in this hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF REGISTRATION

RAVEN S. LUCKETT
277 CARVER AVENUE
ROLLING FORK. MS 39159

PHARMA CY TECHNICIAN REGISTRATION NUMBER PT-215449
zuSDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction ofthe subject matter and person of Raven S.
Luckett, Pharmacy Technician Registration PT-215449, pursuant to Section 73-21-97 (1)(t),
Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

TEMENT OF CHAR
Raven S. Luckett, Pharmacy Technician RegistrationPT-215449, is alleged to have committed the
following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 O

Theft or embezzlement of prescription drugs, controlled substances, medical devices or
funds from a permitted facility.

Specifically, Raven S. Luckett, Pharmacy Technician Registration PT-215449, admitted to taking
Promethazine with codeine, Percocet and Norco from the pharmacy where she worked. Luckett
voluntarily surrendered her technician registration on April 19,2022.

DINGS OF FA
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
( I ) The "Notice of Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.
(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.
(3) The Respondent was issued a pharmacy technician registration by the Board, pharmacy

Technician Registration Number PT-215449, and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe
Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

(4) The Respondent did not appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia.
(5) The Respondent committed the violation as charged.
(6) The Respondent voluntarily surrendered her pharmacy technician registration.

IN THE MATTER OF:



F
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office ofthe Board.

r The Board officially accepts the voluntary surrender of Pharmacy Technician Registration
Number PT-21 5449.

. Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (l)(b), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, Pharmacy
Technician Registration Number PT -215449 is revoked.

. Pursuant to Section 73-21- l 03 (2), Mississippi Code of I 972, Annotated, Respondent shall
have the right to petition the Board for reinstatement of her registration. The Board wilt
not consider a petition for reinstatement of this registration until at least one (l) year from
the date of this Order.

Board members Todd Barrett, Ronnie Bagwell, Tony waits and Ryan Harper voted affirmatively
for the Order.
Board members Guy Phillips and Jillian Foster served on the IRC and did not participate.
Board member Craig Sartin was absent from the meeting.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l3th day of October,2022.

Cil,-

6ffi#,
Todd Barrett. President

lurut,i-

Ronnie Bagwell, Vicc-President

Ryan Harper, Secretary

Jillian Foster

Guy Phillips

Craig Sartin

Tony Waits



On September 15,2022, came the matter of CVS Pharmacy #10400, Pharmacy Permit Number
13885/1.2; CVS Pharmacy #1 I I 14, Pharmacy Permit Number 0528417 .l; and CVS Specialty,
Pharmacy Permit Number 0487'717.1, herein also refened to as Respondents, pusuant to a "Notice
of Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy against each of the listed
pharmacies. The three Respondents were consolidated into one hearing since charges all rise from
the same facts and circumstances. Board members Ronnie Bagwell and Guy Phillips served on the
Investigative Review Committee and did not participate in this hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: CVS PIIARMACY #1O4OO

1435 NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD
VICKSBURG, MS 39180

CVS SPECIALTY
8OO BIERMANN COURT, STE B
MOLTNT PROSPECT, IL 60056

CVS PT{ARMACY #I I114
28OO ENTERPRISE, STE 5
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 462I9

PERMITS TO PERATE AS PHARMAC IES NUMBERS I3885/1.2 05284/7 .1 afi 0487717 .t

JURISDI
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of cVS
Pharmacy #10400, Pharmacy Permit Number 13885/1.2; cVS Pharmacy #l1l14, pharmacy permit
Number 0528417.1; and cVS Specialty, Pharmacy Permit Number 0487717.1, pursuant to section
73-21-97(l)(t), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

PRO CEEDINGS
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy heard testimony and received evidence during a hearing on this
matter on July 21, 2002. Before making a final decision, the Board entertained a motion for
Settlement from the Respondents and continued t}re matter until the September Board meeting to
allow time for sefflement negotiations. Since settlement negotiations are still ongoing, the Board
continued the matter again until the Board meeting on Nov ember 17,2022.

Board members Todd Barrett, Jillian Foster, Tony waits and Ryan Harper voted affirmatively.
Board members Guy Phillips and Ronnie Bagwell served on the IRC and did not participate.
Board member Craig Sartin was absent from the meeting.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l3th day of October,2022.

IlLl brmlt

Todd Barrett, President

fiwaiu

Ronnie Bagwel[, Vice-President

ru
Ryan Harper, Secretary

Jillian Foster

Guy Phillips

Craig Sartin

Tony Waits
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On September 15,2022, came the matter of Methodist Olive Branch H tal, Permit to Operate as a
pursuant to a'Notice of

Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Phannacy against each of the lisred

JURISDICTION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction ofthe subject mattdr aad person of Methodist
Olive Branch Hospital, Permit to Op€rate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 12417/3.1, pursuant to
Section 73-21-97(1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Amotated.

pharmacies. Board member Guy Phillips served on the Investigative
participate in this hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSPPI BOARD OF P

Committee and did not

CY

METHODIST OLIVF BRANCH HOSPTTAL
PHARMACY DEPAR.TMENT
4250 BETIIEL ROAD
OLIVE BRANCH, NTS:SOS+

17/3.1

t Number 1241,713.1, is

I are properly registered or
appropriate for the type of

IN T}IE MATTER OF:

TO TE

STATEMENT OF CIIARGES
Methodist Olive Branch Hospital, Perrnit to Operate as a Pharmacy,
alleged to have committed a violation of the following:

The pharmacist-in-charge is responsible for assuring that all persome
licensed with the Board and that all pharmacy permis are current and

Pehni

Violation ofany ofthe provisions ofthe Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or regulations
adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laWs of any other state or the
federal govemment or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto.

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations, Article D( Action Against fJrmits, earagraph t. B:

1. The Board of Pharmacy may refuse to issue or renew, or may sr.fpend, summarily suspend,
place on probation, revoke, reprimand, or resaict the permit of ahy permitted facitity and/or
impose a monetdy penalty upon one or more of the following gro[:nds:

B. Any act by any person in the conduct of the astivities of the faiility which is a violation of
the rules and regulations ofthe Board of Pharmacy.

Mississippi Pharrnacy Practice Regulations, Article VII Responsibilitjr of Pharmacist-in-Charge
(PIC), Paragraph l, A:

pharmacy operation being conducted.

Pharmacy, Permit Number 1241713.1, herein also referred to as

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 F:



i

Specifically, Ashley Eulls worked as a pharmacy techniciar without beidg registered as a phannacy
technician and without being in pending status from Septemb er 7 ,2021uniil September 2 4,2021. T\e
pharmacist-in-charge did not veri& the registration status ofthe pharmacy technicians working in the
pharmacy

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
Pursuant to discussions between Board Counsel and Counsel for the t, an Agreement to
Settle this matter is found to be in the best interest of all parties invo
follows:

It is hereby Agreed as

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board ofPharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evrdence, makes the
following findings offact: 

I(1) The Respondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly prcicessed 'Notice of Hearing
and Complaint" along with a sworn afEdavit detailing those charge! as provided for i.n Section
73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Ar:notate4 and the Respondedl has been afforded all due
process required by law; 

I(2) The Respoudent was represented by counsel during the hearing; l

(3) The Respondent were issued a perrnit to operate as a pharmacy by [tre Board, Permit Number

(4)
(s)

12411 /1.3, md as such was subject to the jurisdiction of the Board pursuant to Section 73-21-
97 (1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated;
The Respondent does not admit nor deny the violation as charged, tna,
The Respondent agrees to the disciplinary action stated below as irhposed by the Board.

FINAL ORDER OF T}IE BOARD
This ORDER oF THE BoARD is effective immediately. A certified cop! of this oRDER shall be

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in
Respondent shall pay a monetary penalty in the
Dollars ($2,500.00) as a settlement of all claims all
Respondent shall pay the cost of investigation and
Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00).

The total monetary settlemeDt of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000 00) is due and payable in
the offrce ofthe Board rvithin thirty (30) days ofreceipt ofthis

tl,l
I

All members of the Board present at this hearing voted affirmatively for s Order

I hereby agree to the findings and terms of this Agreed Order:

,dr,r-lB,,,G
RepiesentatiG oi Methgf st Olive Branch Hospital

in this matter-

in the amount of

Board.
Thousand Five Hundred



SUBSCRIBED AN'D SWORN TO, in my presence, this t3 aay of \r\e,q..\d.-\ ZOZZ

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

fnA^{U-\ t3 r ZoZ?

*

Cofirisrion
Srch .l3,
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l3th day of October,2022.

fiLL b*,*
Todd Banett, President

fottnt-

Ronnie Bagwell, Vice-President

Ryan Harper, Secretary

Jillian Foster

Guy Phillips

Craig Sartin

Tony Waits
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came on september 15,2022, the matter of Ashley R. Eults, Pharmacy Technician Registration
Number PT-215186, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing and
Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF ASHLEY R. EULLS
4740 HWY 5l N.
2t-107
SOUTHAVEN, MS 3867I

PHARMACY TECHNICIAN REGISTRA TION NUMBER PT.2I5186
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board ofPharmacy has jurisdiction ofthe subject matter and person of Ashley R.
Eulls, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-215186, pursuant to Section 73-21-97 ( I X0,
Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Ashley R. Eulls, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-2 t 51 86, is alleged to have
committed the lol lowing violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 R:

R. Failure to obtain the license, registration or permit required by this Mississippi
Pharmacy Practice.

Specifically, Ashley R. Eulls, Pharmacy Technician Registration PT-215186 allowed her
pharmacy registration to expire on March 31,2019. Eulls worked as a pharmacy technician at
Olive Branch Methodist Hospital pharmacy from September 7, 2021 until November l,2O2l,
without properly renewing her pharmacy technician registration.

FINDIN ACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
(1) The "Notice of Hearing and complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi code of 1972, Arurotated.
(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.
(3) The Respondent was issued a pharmacy technician registration by the Board, pharmacy

Technician Registration Number PT-215186, and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe
Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 (1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

(4) The Respondent committed the violation as charged.

FINAI, ORDER OF THE BOARD
This oRDER oF THE BoARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this oRDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office ofthe Board.



Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (1)(d)(i), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, Respondent
shall pay a monetary penalty ofTwo Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00).
Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (l)(dxiii), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated,
Respondent shall pay the cost of investigation and conduct of a hearing in the amount of
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00).
The total amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) imposed by this Order shall be paid
by the Respondent prior to her being allowed to renew her pharmacy technician
registration.

Board members Todd Banett, Tony Waits and Ryan Harper voted affirmatively for the Order
Board members Ronnie Bagwell and Jillian Fosler voted against the Order.
Board member Guy Phillips served on the IRC and did not participate.
Board member Craig Sartin was absent from the meeting.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l3th day of October,2022.

W#
Todd Banett, Prcsident

W:r'"
Ronnie Bagwell, Vice-President

w;
Ryan Harper, Secretary

W
Jillian Foster

Guy Phillips

Craig Sartin

Tony Waits
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Came on September 15,2022, the matter of Jonjala V'Shay Lee, Pharmacy Technician
Registration Number PT-224682, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of
Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

IN THE MATTER OF: JONJALA V'SHAY I,EE
209 FAIRBANKS STREET
JACKSON. MS 39202

PHARMACY TECHNICIAN REG ISTRATION NUMBER PT.224682
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Jonjala
V'Shay Lee, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT -224682, pursuant to Section 73-21-
97 (1)(0, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Jonjala V'Shay Lee, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-224682, is alleged to have
committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 O

Theft or embezzlement of prescription drugs, controlled substances, medical devices or
funds from a permitted facility.

Specifically, Jonjala V'Shay Lee, Pharmacy Technician Registration PT -224682 was terminated
for theft of fi.rnds from the Walgreen's pharmacy where she worked. Walgreen's reported that
video showed Lee taking $850 from a register and never placing it in the safe.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER oF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office of the Board.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
( I ) The "Notice of Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.
(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.
(3) The Respondent did not appear before the Board and the hearing was held in absentia.
(4) The Respondent was issued a pharmacy technician registration by the Board, pharmacy

Technician Registration Number PT -224682, and as such was subject to jurisdiction of the
Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 ( I )(f1, Mississippi Code of I 972, Annotared.

(5) The Respondent committed the violation as charged.



Pursuant 1o Section 73-21-103 (1)(b), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annorated, Pharmacy
Technician Registration Number PT -224682 is revoked and shall not be reinstated lor at
least one (l) year from the date of this Order.
Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (1XdXD, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, Respondent
shall pay a monetary penalty ofOne Thousand Dollars ($1000.00).
Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (1XdXiiD, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated,
Respondent shatl pay the cost of investigation and conduct of a hearing in the amount of
One Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars and Ninety-One Cents (g 194.91).
The total amount of One Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars and Ninety-One
Cents ($ 1,194.91) imposed by this Order shall be paid by the Respondent prior to her being
allowed to reinstate her pharmacy technician registration.

Board members Todd Barrett, Ronnie Bagwell, Tony Waits and Ryan Harper voted affirmatively
for the Order.
Board members Jillian Foster and Guy Phillips served on the IRC and did not participate.
Board member Craig Sartin was absent fiom the meeting.
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l3th day of October,2022.
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Todd Banett, President

Ronnie Bagwell, Vice-President

Ryan Harper, Secretary

Jillian Foster

Guy Phillips

Craig Sartin

Tony Waits
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Came on September 15,2022, the matter of Amanda M. Harrison, an unregistered pharmacy
technician, herein also referred 1o as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing and Complaint"
filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF AMANDA M. HARRISON
8I38 LEAF COVE
SOUTHAVEN. MS 38671

T]NREGIS TERED PIIARMACY TECHNICIAN
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Amanda
M. Harrison, an unregistered pharmacy technician, pursuant to SectionT3-21-97 (l)(\, Mississippi
Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Amanda M. Harrison, an unregistered pharmacy technician, is alleged to have committed the
following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2. 1 R:

Specifically, Amanda M. Harrison, an unregistered pharmacy technician was working as a
"designated hitter" from December 2,2020. Harrison &en worked as pharmacy technician at
Walgreen's #06754, Pharmacy Permit Number 0 5296/1.2 in Hom Lake, MS from August 5,2021
until April 4, 2022 without hrst obtaining a pharmacy technician registration.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
(1) The "Notice of Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.
(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law
(3) The Respondent did not appear before the Board and the hearing was held in absentia.
(4) The Respondent committed the violation as charged.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office ofthe Board.

o Pursuant to Section 73-21- 103 ( I XdXD, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, Respondent
shall pay a monetary penalty ofTwo Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00).

R. Failure to obtain the license, registration or permit required by this Mississippi
Pharmacy Practice.



Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (lXdxiii), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated,
Respondent shall pay the cost of investigation and conduct of a hearing in the amount of
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (S250.00).

The Respondent must appear before this Board prior to a pharmacy technician registration
being issued to her. Additionally, the total amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00)
imposed by this Order shall be paid prior to a pharmacy technician registration being issued
to the Respondent.

Board members Todd Banett, Ronnie Bagwell, Tony Waits and Ryan Harper voted affirmatively
for the Order.
Board members Guy Phillips and Jillian Foster served on the IRC and did not participate.
Board member Craig Sartin was absent from the meeting.
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Ronnie Bagwell, Vice-President

Ryan Harper, Secretary
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Came on September 15,2022, the matter of Rx Valet DBA Shield PBM, Pharmacy Benefit
Manager Permit Number 140228114.1, herein also refened to as Respondent, pursuant to a ''Notice
of Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Guy
Phillips and Jillian Foster served on the IRC and did not participate in the hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: RX VALET DBA SHIELD PBM
I58O ATKINSON ROAD
LAWRENCEVILLE, GA 30043

PERMIT TO OPERATE A PHAMACY BENEFIT MANAGER. NTJMBER I 40228 I I 4.1

ruRISDICTION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction ofthe subject matter and person ofRx Valet
DBA Shield PBM, Pharmacy Benefit Manager Permit Number 140228114.1, pursuant to Section
73-21-9'l (1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Rx Valet DBA Shield PBM, Pharmacy Benefit Manager Permit Number 140228114.1, is alleged
to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Part 3002 Chapter 2, Rule 2.1 H:

H. Failure to comply with lawful orders of the Board

Specifically, on July 15, 2021, the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued an Order that
placed a total monetary penalty ofOne Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($195,000.00) on
Shield PBM. The monetary penalty was scheduled to be paid in t'wenty-four (24) monthly
payments. The Board modified the Order on September 16,2021 to allow for forty-eight (48)
monthly payments. Shield PBM has failed to make the payments as ordered by the Board.

GS OF I.'ACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
( 1) The "Notice of Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.
(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.
(3) The Respondent did not appear before the Board and the hearing was held in absentia.

FINAI- ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office ofthe Board.

o The Board takes no action on this matter.
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l3th day of October, 2022.
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Todd Barrett, President
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Came on September 15,2022, the matter of Eugene F. Brown, Pharmacist Certificate of
Registration Number E-05698, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of
Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Guy Phillips
and Jillian Foster served on the IRC and did not participate in the hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: EUGENE F. BROWN
584 EAST MAIN STREET
PHILADELPHIA. MS 39350

LICENSE TO PRACTICE PI{ARMACY NUMBER E-05698
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction ofthe subject matter and person ofEugene F.
Brown, Pharmacist Certificate of Registration Number E-05698, pursuant to Section 73-21-97
(l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Part 3002 Chapter 2, Rule 2.1 H:

H. Failure to comply with lawful orders of the Board

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
( I ) The "Notice of Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.
(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Eugene F. Brown, Pharmacist Certificate of Registration Number E-05698, is alleged to have
committed the following violation:

Specifically, on January 20,2022, the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy issued an Order that placed
a total monetary penalty of Two Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Six Dollars and Thirty-Three
Cents ($2,346.33) on Eugene Brown, Pharmacist Certificate ofRegistration Number E-05698. The
Order indicated that the monetary penalty shall be paid within thirry (30) days ofthe date of the
Order. On March 8, 2022, the Board received a check (No. 9999) from Brown's Discount Drugs
in the amount of Two Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Six Dollars and Thirty-Thee Cents
($2,346.33). On March 17,2022,theBoard was notified that there were not sufficient funds Q{SF)
in Brown's Discount Drugs bank account to cover the amount of the check. On March 21,2022,
Brown was notified ofthe NSF notice conceming the check sent to the Board. The notice indicated
that Brown had fourteen (14) days to make payment on the Board imposed frne plus a Forty Dollar
($40.00) bank fee for the NSF check. Brown did not make the payment within the rime set by the
Board Order.



(3) The Respondent was issued a pharmacist license by the Board, Pharmacist License,
Certificate ofRegistration Number E-05698, and as such was subject to jurisdiction of the
Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 ( I )(1), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office ofthe Board.

. The Board takes no action on this matter.
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Came on September 15,2022, the matter of Cherise B. Mclntosh, Phamacist License, Certificate
of Registration Number E-09736, herein also relened to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of
Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

CHERISE B. MCINTOSH
27638 MAVERICK RUN LANE
FULSHEAR, TX7744I

LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY NUMBER E-09736
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction ofthe subject matter and person ofCherise B.
Mclntosh, Pharmacist License, Certificate of Registration Number E-09736, pursuant to Section
73-21-97 (1)(f)" Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CTIARGES
Cherise B. McIntosh, Pharmacist License, Certificate of Registration Number E-09736, is alleged
to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.l, Z:

Z. Failure to produce evidence of continuing education credits as required by
regulation.

ARTICLE MICENSE RENEWAL AND CONTINUING EDUCATION, Paragraph l, B:
L To renew his4ter license, a pharmacist shall:

A. Submit an application for renewal on the form prescribed by the Board or through the
online process found at the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy webpage;

B. On the application, indicate and certifo the number of continuing education hours
eamed for Licensure:
i. Fifteen (15) hours of continuing education is required for each licensure period.
ii. At least two (2) hours of the continuing education received each year must be

related to opioid abuse and prevention or some other drug of abuse or addiction
related issue.

iii. At least two (2) hours of the continuing education received each year must be
obtained via a live seminar. Live webcasts are valid for this requirement.

iv. A pharmacist licensed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy must be a registered
user of the Prescription Monitoring Program.

Specifically, pursuant to an audit request, Cherise B. Mclntosh, Pharmacist License, Certificate of
Registration Number E-09736, failed to provide documentation of obtaining the required fifteen
(15) continuing education hours, to include two (2) hours of opioid or addiction related continuing
education, for the licensure period ofJanuary 1,2021, through December 31,2021.

FINDINGS OF FACT

IN THE MATTER OF:



FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall

be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office ofthe Board.
o Pursuant to Section 73-21- 103( I Xd)(i), Respondent shalt pay a monetary penalty ofOne

Thousand Dollars ($ 1,000.00).
. Pursuant to Section 73-21-103(lXd)(iii), Respondent shall pay the cost of investigation

and conduct ofa hearing in the amount ofTwo Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00).

. Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (1)(a), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, Pharmacist

License, Certificate of Registration Number E-09736 is suspended. Pharmacist License,

Certificate of Registration Number E-09736 shall be reactivated upon payment of One

Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Doltars ($1,250.00) as imposed by this Order.

Board members Todd Barrett, Ronnie Bagwell, Tony Waits, Jillian Foster and Ryan Harper

voted affirmatively for the Order.
Board members Guy Phillips served on the IRC and did not participate.

Board member Craig Sartin was absent from the meeting.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes

the following findings of fact:
(1) The "Notice of Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.
(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.
(3) The Respondent did not appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia.

(4) The Respondent was issued a pharmacist license by the Board, Pharmacist License,

Certificate of Registration Number E-05698, and as such was subject to jurisdiction of the

Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.
(5) The Respondent committed the violation as charged.
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Came on September 15, 2022, the matter of Cassie F. Amold, License to Practice Pharmacy,
Certificate of Registration Number E-08216, herein also referred to as Petitioner, pursuant to a
request to petition the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

CASSIE F. ARNOLD
I20 VETERANS DRIVE
oxFoRD, MS 386s5

LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY NUMBER E.O82i6
ruRISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction of the subject matter pursuant to
Section 73-21-103(2), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

PROCEEDINGS
On September 16,2021, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender and revoked the Petitioner's
pharmacist license due to "addiction to or dependence on alcohol, controlled substances or other
habit-forming legend drugs". Petitioner requests the Board reinstate her license. The Board heard
testimony conceming the heatment and recovery of Petitioner.

ACTION OF THE BOARD
Based upon the clear and convincing evidence presented at the petition hearing, the Board voted
to reinstate the Petitioner's license pursuant to all regulation requirements.

In addition, the Petitioner shall comply with the following conditions:

The Petitioner shall enter into a ten ( 10) year Board approved contract with the Mississippi
Association of Recovering Pharmacists (MARP) and comply with all terms of that contract.
A copy ofthe contract shall be provided to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.
The Petitioner shall be subject to the following conditions and restrictions indefinitely:

o Petitioner shall abstain fiom the use ofalcohol or the unauthorized use ofcontrolled
substances or other habit-forming legend drugs.

o Petitioner shall not take any mood-altering drug which has not been prescribed for
her.

o Petitioner shall immediately inform the Board in writing (by email or fax) of all
medications prescribed for her, stating the name of the drug, the number and
strength ofthe doses prescribed, the dosage regimen and the name and registration
number of the prescriber.

o The Petitioner shall submit a urine specimen, serum specimen or hair sample when
requested by the Board or any agent ofthe Board of Pharmacy.

o Petitioner shall keep the Board informed at all times as to the place of her
employment as a Pharmacist and any change in residential address.

o Petitioner shall submit a written quarterly report (on a form prescribed by the
Board) to the Board, due the first week of January, April, July and October,
detailing her personal and professional well-being.

a

a

IN THE PETITION OF:



A certified copy of this ORDER shall be served on the Petitioner and maintained in the offrce of
the Board.

Board members Todd Banett, Ronnie Bagwell, Tony Waits, Guy Phillips, Jillian Foster and
Ryan Harper voted affirmatively for the Order.
Board member Craig Sartin was absent from the meeting.
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Came on September 15, 2022, the matter of Allen Williams, License to Practice Pharmacy,
Certificate of Registration Number D-07671, herein also refened to as Petitioner, pursuant to a

request to petition the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMAC}'

IN THE PETITION OF ALLEN WILLIAMS
I58 E- SEMMES STREET
CANTON. MS 39046

LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY NUMBER D.07 71

JURISDICTION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction of the subject matter pursuant to
Section 73-21-103(2), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

PROCEEDINGS
The Petitioner's pharmacist license was revoked by the Board on February 17,2022 for addiction
to or dependence on alcohol, controlled substances or other habit-forming legend drugs or the
unauthorized use, possession or theft ofcontrolled substances or other habit-forming legend drugs.

Petitioner requests the Board reinstate his license. The Board heard testimony conceming the

ueatrnent and recovery of Petitioner.

ACTION OF THE BOARD
There were no motions presented to the Board. Due to no action being taken by the Board on this
matter, the Petitioner's request is denied.

A certified copy of this ORDER shall be served on the Petitioner and maintained in the offrce of
the Board.
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Came on September 15, 2022, the matter of Joanna Wu, Intem,/Extern Registration IE-8091, herein
also referred to as Petitioner, pursuant to a request to petition the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE PETITION OF: JOANNA WU
3I3 CENTERPOINTE DRIVE
oxFoRD. MS 386557

INTERN,EXTERN REGISTRATION NUMBER IE-8091
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter pursuant to Section 73-

2l -97, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

PROCEEDINGS
Petitioner requested for her Intem,/Extem registration be extended so that she could eam the
required experience hours to take the required tests to obtain her pharmacist license.

ACTION OF THE BOARt)
Based upon the clear and convincing evidence presented at the petition hearing, the Board voted
to allow the Petitioner to renew her intem/extem registration. Intem/Extem Registration IE-8091
shall expire on August 31 ,2023.

A certified copy of this ORDER shall be served on the Petitioner and maintained in the offrce of
the Board.

Board members Todd Barrett, Tony Waits, Guy Phillips and Ryan Harper voted affirmatively for
the Order.
Board members Ronnie Bagwell and Jillian Foster voted against the Order.
Board member Craig Sartin was absent from the meeting.
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